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Senate and House of Assembly (Remuneration and Allowances of Members) Act

CAP. 13A

SENATE AND HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY (REMUNERATION AND
ALLOWANCES OF MEMBERS) ORDER, 2025

The Minister, in exercise of the powers conferred on her by section 8 of the
Senate and House of Assembly (Remuneration and Allowances of Members)
Act, makes the following Order:

This Order may be cited as the Senate and House of Assembly
(Remuneration and Allowances of Members) Order, 2025.

The Schedule to the Senate and House of Assembly (Remuneration
and Allowances of Members) Act, Cap. 13A is deleted and the Schedule set out
in the Schedule to this Order is substituted.

1.

2.
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L.R.O. 1998

SCHEDULE

(Paragraph 2)

"SCHEDULE

(Sections 3 and 8)

PART I

REMUNERATION AND ALLOWANCES OF
MEMBERS OF THE SENATE

Designation of Members 
of the Senate

President

Deputy President

Other Senators

Duty Allowance

From 1st April, 2022

$

24,400.33

24,400.33

19,523.72

Column 1  Column 2

Salary

From 1st April, 2022

$

82,446.59 

-

-

Emoluments
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L.R.O. 1998Schedule - (Cont'd)

PART I - (Cont'd)

REMUNERATION AND ALLOWANCES OF
MEMBERS OF THE SENATE

Designation of Members 
of the Senate

President

Deputy President

Other Senators

Column 1  Column 2

Emoluments

Salary

From 1st April, 2023

$

84,919.99

-

-

Duty Allowance

From 1st April, 2023

$

25,132.34

25,132.34

20,109.44

3



 

L.R.O. 1998Schedule - (Cont'd)

PART I - (Concl'd)

REMUNERATION AND ALLOWANCES OF
MEMBERS OF THE SENATE

Designation of Members 
of the Senate

President

Deputy President

Other Senators

Column 1  Column 2

Salary

From 1st April, 2024

$

87,467.59

-

-

Duty Allowance

From 1st April, 2024

$

25,886.31

25,886.31

20,712.72

Emoluments

4



 

L.R.O. 1998Schedule - (Cont'd)

PART II
REMUNERATION AND ALLOWANCES OF
MEMBERS OF THE HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY

Designation of Members 
of the House of Assembly

Speaker

Deputy Speaker

Chairman of Committees

Leader of the Opposition

Other Members

Column 1  Column 2

Salary

From 1st April, 2022

$

 135,478.10

  82,446.59 

 101,622.91

 135,478.10

  63,040.82

Duty
Allowance

From 1st April, 2022

$

 22,542.30

 16,179.11

 16,179.11

 16,179.11

 16,179.11

Emoluments

Entertainment
Allowances

From 1st April, 2022

$

20,171.18

18,236.20

14,522.64

20,171.18

14,522.64
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L.R.O. 1998Schedule - (Cont'd)

PART II - (Cont'd)
REMUNERATION AND ALLOWANCES OF
MEMBERS OF THE HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY

Designation of Members 
of the House of Assembly

Speaker

Deputy Speaker

Chairman of Committees

Leader of the Opposition

Other Members

Column 1  Column 2

Salary

From 1st April, 2023

$

139,542.44

84,919.99

104,671.60

139,542.44

64,932.04

Duty
Allowance

From 1st April, 2023

$

 23,218.57

 16,664.48

 16,664.48

 16,664.48

 16,664.48

Emoluments

Entertainment
Allowances

From 1st April, 2023

$

20,776.32

18,783.28

14,958.32

20,776.32

14,958.32

6



 

L.R.O. 1998Schedule - (Concl'd)

PART II - (Concl'd)

REMUNERATION AND ALLOWANCES OF
MEMBERS OF THE HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY

Column 1  Column 2

Designation of Members 
of the House of Assembly

Speaker

Deputy Speaker

Chairman of Committees

Leader of the Opposition

Other Members

Salary

From 1st April, 2024

$

143,728.72

87,467.59

107,811.75

143,728.72

66,880.01

Duty
Allowance

From 1st April, 2024

$

 23,915.13

 17,164.42

 17,164.42

 17,164.42

 17,164.42

Emoluments

Entertainment
Allowances

From 1st April, 2024

$

21,399.61

19,346.78

15,407.07

21,399.61

15,407.07
".
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Made by the Minister this              day of                     , 2025.

Minister responsible for Finance
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