#### S.I. 2025 No.

Senate and House of Assembly (Remuneration and Allowances of Members) Act CAP. 13A

# SENATE AND HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY (REMUNERATION AND ALLOWANCES OF MEMBERS) ORDER, 2025

The Minister, in exercise of the powers conferred on her by section 8 of the Senate and House of Assembly (Remuneration and Allowances of Members) Act, makes the following Order:

- **1.** This Order may be cited as the *Senate and House of Assembly (Remuneration and Allowances of Members) Order*, 2025.
- 2. The Schedule to the Senate and House of Assembly (Remuneration and Allowances of Members) Act, Cap. 13A is deleted and the Schedule set out in the Schedule to this Order is substituted.

#### **SCHEDULE**

(Paragraph 2)

#### "SCHEDULE

(Sections 3 and 8)

#### PART I

### REMUNERATION AND ALLOWANCES OF MEMBERS OF THE SENATE

Column 1	Column 2		
Designation of Members of the Senate	Emoluments		
	Salary	Duty Allowance	
	From 1st April, 2022	From 1st April, 2022	
	\$	\$	
President	82,446.59	24,400.33	
Deputy President	-	24,400.33	
Other Senators	-	19,523.72	

Schedule - (Cont'd)

### PART I - (Cont'd)

# REMUNERATION AND ALLOWANCES OF MEMBERS OF THE SENATE

Column 1	Column 2		
Designation of Members of the Senate	Emoluments		
	Salary	Duty Allowance	
	From 1 <sup>st</sup> April, 2023	From 1 <sup>st</sup> April, 2023	
	\$	\$	
President	84,919.99	25,132.34	
Deputy President	-	25,132.34	
Other Senators	-	20,109.44	

### PART I - (Concl'd)

# REMUNERATION AND ALLOWANCES OF MEMBERS OF THE SENATE

Column 1	Column 2		
Designation of Members of the Senate	Emoluments		
	Salary	Duty Allowance	
	From 1 <sup>st</sup> April, 2024	From 1 <sup>st</sup> April, 2024	
	\$	\$	
President	87,467.59	25,886.31	
Deputy President	-	25,886.31	
Other Senators	-	20,712.72	

# PART II REMUNERATION AND ALLOWANCES OF MEMBERS OF THE HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY

Column 1	Column 2		
Designation of Members of the House of Assembly	Emoluments		
	Salary	Entertainment Allowances	Duty Allowance
	From 1 <sup>st</sup> April, 2022	From 1 <sup>st</sup> April, 2022	From 1 <sup>st</sup> April, 2022
	\$	\$	\$
Speaker	135,478.10	20,171.18	22,542.30
Deputy Speaker	82,446.59	18,236.20	16,179.11
Chairman of Committees	101,622.91	14,522.64	16,179.11
Leader of the Opposition	135,478.10	20,171.18	16,179.11
Other Members	63,040.82	14,522.64	16,179.11

# PART II - (Cont'd) REMUNERATION AND ALLOWANCES OF MEMBERS OF THE HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY

Column 1	Column 2		
Designation of Members of the House of Assembly	Emoluments		
	Salary	Entertainment Allowances	Duty Allowance
	From 1st April, 2023	From 1 <sup>st</sup> April, 2023	From 1 <sup>st</sup> April, 2023
	\$	\$	\$
Speaker	139,542.44	20,776.32	23,218.57
Deputy Speaker	84,919.99	18,783.28	16,664.48
Chairman of Committees	104,671.60	14,958.32	16,664.48
Leader of the Opposition	139,542.44	20,776.32	16,664.48
Other Members	64,932.04	14,958.32	16,664.48

#### PART II - (Concl'd)

# REMUNERATION AND ALLOWANCES OF MEMBERS OF THE HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY

Column 1	Column 2		
Designation of Members of the House of Assembly	Emoluments		
	Salary	Entertainment Allowances	Duty Allowance
	From 1 <sup>st</sup> April, 2024	From 1 <sup>st</sup> April, 2024	From 1 <sup>st</sup> April, 2024
	\$	\$	\$
Speaker	143,728.72	21,399.61	23,915.13
Deputy Speaker	87,467.59	19,346.78	17,164.42
Chairman of Committees	107,811.75	15,407.07	17,164.42
Leader of the Opposition	143,728.72	21,399.61	17,164.42
Other Members	66,880.01	15,407.07	17,164.42

Made by the Minister this day of , 2025.

Minister responsible for Finance